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Executive Summary

e Avery high rate of 86% for the administrative staff and a response rate of
95% for the student sample were achieved in the current survey.

e More than 60% of UM staff browse UM homepages at least several times a
week while less than half of students browse the UM homepages at least
several times a week.

e For staff, a slightly difference of the expectations was found in the two year
surveys. Eighty-six percent of them claim that services meet or exceed their
expectations in 2005, which is 1% point higher than that in 2004.

e For students, nearly 70% claim that services meet or exceed their
expectations in 2005 which 1s 10 percent point less than that in 2004.

e Sixty-six percent of the staff claim that they sometimes or always make
recommendation in 2005 while 32% of the students sometime or always make
recommendation in 2005.

e Generally speaking, there is no significant difference of the overall user’s
satisfaction between 2004 and 2005 both from the staff and student samples.
However, for the staff sample, a significant difference of rating for academic
units was found between the two years.

e Nineteen percent of the staff and thirty percent of the students replied that
they encountered a service problem in the past year. The problems mainly
are classroom facilities, car-parking, cleaning and classroom booking for the
staff, whereas enrollment, computer service and photocopying are for
students.

e There is a decrease of nearly twenty percent point of students who agree or
strongly agree that the overall performance is improving.

e The neatness and tidiness of General Office received a highest score of 7.4
from the students while the sufficient channels provided for students to make
their suggestions or to file for complaints received the lowest score of 6.

e In terms of the performance of each unit (QMFA results), FED received the
highest score of 7.5 while FLL received the lowest score of 6.4.

e For staff, the first five service items needs to be improved are car parking,
cleaning, computer support, maintenance, and procurement while immediate
Improvement areas are computer rooms, enrollment, canteen service,
photocopying, and sports complex venue rental for students.



Introduction

The University of Macau conducted annual user satisfaction surveys in order to collect
opinions from the entire University community and try to find out how far the staff members
and students are satisfied with various facilities of the University and the services provided
by various administrative units and the general offices of the academic units. Identifying the
problems, weakness, strength and importance in these services will help the University
management to set a direction for future development and provide better services for the
University community.

The 2005 survey adopted the same approach as that used in 2004. It aimed to answer the
following questions in order to provide useful reference for decision-making by the university

management.

e  How much are the respondents satisfied with the overall performance by the
administrative units?

How do the respondent rate the performance by each of the administrative unit?
What are the concerns by the respondents?

What are the users’ suggestions to or opinions about the services?

What are the differences of results between 2004 and 2005?

The structure of this report is divided into six parts: Executive Summary, Introduction,
Methodology, Survey Results, Conclusion and Recommendations, and Appendices. Readers
should consult the 2004 report for Literature Review on user satisfaction survey and

References.



Methodology

|. Data Collection

Like what we did last year, we adopted self-administered questionnaire method in the staff
sample and the telephone interviews method in the student sample. As it was not possible to
contact a small number of students by phone, we distributed .questionnaires to them for
collection their opinions as well.

Il. Sampling

For obtaining a representative sample, we conducted a census-like sampling of the staff in
which each member of our staff is distributed a standardized questionnaire; and we used a
random sampling technique for drawing a sample for telephone interviews with all registered
students. The survey was conducted between late of October and early of November, 2005.
Students from Department of Communication were trained to conduct interviews, to exercise
supervision, and to perform data-input tasks. The sampling results are listed as follows.

1. Staff Sample

e  Questionnaires were distributed to 727 staff members, of whom 418 were from
academic units while 309 were from administrative units.

e 462 questionnaires were returned, counting an overall return rate of 64% which is 9%
lower than that of 2004. The return rate from the administration units is 86% which is
7% higher than that of 2004, whereas the return rate from the academic unit is 47%
which is 21% lower than that of 2004. Since eight of the returned questionnaires were
found to be invalid, they were eliminated from the analysis. Finally, 454 cases were
included in the analysis.
Among all the 19 units, the highest return rate is 100% and the lowest is 28%.
The sampling error is 4.6% at the 95% confidence level.

L

Student Sample

e 654 students were randomly selected from the total of 5638 students of the university.
Among them, 590 were randomly selected to be interviewed using the
Computer-Assisted Telephone Interviewing (CATI) system while 64 were asked to
complete self-administered questionnaires due to the unavailability of their contact
telephone numbers.

e  There are 505 successful cases in total for the student sample. In the telephone
interviews, 538 available phone numbers were dialed, among which 15 refused to
answer or complete the interviews and 37 were not contacted due to line busy, no answer,
call-backs and other unknown status. During the interview period from October 26 to 29,
2005, 487 students were successfully interviewed, counting a very high response rate of
95% (AAPOR 3) which is 4% higher than that of 2004. 18 completed questionnaires
were returned from the self-administered sample.

e  The sampling error is 4.4% at the 95% confidence level.



lll. Questionnaire

The same questionnaires were adopted as last year except for a few wording changes and
three extra questions. The extra questions are 1) Have you experienced a problem with the
services including equipment/facilities/operation procedures/environment condition/frontline services
in the past year? 2) What is/are such service(s)? Please indicate it/them below. These two questions
were added in both samples. 3) What is your overall level of satisfaction with your study life at the
university? This question was added only in the student sample. Another change is that the set of
QMFA questions was asked to the students sample while it was for the staff sample last year. The
complete questionnaires can be found in the Appendix part.

IV. Scaling

The ten-point scale

For the satisfaction and performance rating question, we adopted the ten-point scale for
several reasons.

1.  The ten-point scale is preferred because it can reflect incremental changes over
time when used repeatedly, and it can reflect the extent of progress in reaching
service targets (Hernon & Whitman, 2001).

2. The ten-point scale is easily understood and avoids a numeric midpoint while a
S-point or 7-point scale offers a midpoint which would allow the respondent to
avoid answering the question.

3. The 10-point scale can help to measure whether the user is more or less satisfied, in
however small degree. The labels at each end can denote the extreme limits of
dissatisfaction and satisfaction, respectively.

The following illustration shows the interpretation of such scaling and the average scores
from the sample.

Question: What is your overall level of satisfaction with all services provided by various
administrative units of UM?

[1] [2 3 4] [5] [6] [7 8 9 [10]

Lowest Highest

Scores of 1 and 10 are extreme, few people probably choose either of these scores.
Scores of [5 6] indicate only slight dissatisfaction or satisfaction; however, selecting the
5 or 6 forces an inclination in one direction or the other.

e The [2 3 4] and [7 8 9] ranges indicate dissatisfaction and satisfaction, respectively.
Most people will respond in these ranges.

e [7 8 9] grouping offers the respondent a way to fine-tune a non-extreme score. That is, a
score of 7 indicates moderate satisfaction and signals that there is room for improvement
without expressing actual dissatisfaction. The same reason applies to [2 3 4 ] grouping.

e An average score of at least 8 is very good, whereas people who score a 7 are indicating
that they are not exactly dissatisfied, but that they are near the lowest range of
satisfaction.



e  Scores below a 7 should be a cause of concern, but of greatest and most immediate
concern are those who score in the 1 to 4 range. These responses are clearly signaling
certain dissatisfaction. Imagine that the lower the score, the louder the voice of
dissatisfaction.

Another type of significant questions is the users’ expectations score: Please indicate whether
our service fall short of, exactly meet, or exceed your expectations.

-3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3
Completely Somewhat Slightly Fall ~ Exactly Meet Slightly Somewhat Completely
Fall Short of  Fall Short of Short of Expectations Exceed Exceed Exceed
Expectation = Expectation = Expectation Expectations  Expectations  Expectations

A score of 0 would mean that expectations were exactly met—nothing more, nothing less.
Scores higher than 0 would indicate that service exceeds the users’ expectations while scores
below 0 indicate that the users’ expectations are not being met. The latter would imply that a
problem or misunderstanding should be identified and corrected.

A recommendation question was also used to tap whether the users would recommend the
service to others using a scale of 1=Never, 2=Seldom, 3=Sometimes, and 4=Always: How
often do you praise/recommend UM’s administrative services to others?



Survey Results

I. Return/Response Rates

It turned out to be a very high rate of 86% for the administrative staff, but a rather low
rate of 47% for the academic staff. In average, the rate of 2005 is 10% point lower than that
of 2004. Nonetheless, the sample still represents a good one as the population of all staff. For
the student sample, 95% of the contacted students answer telephone interviews, which
constitute a very good sample representing the population of all students at UM.

Table 1.1 Return/Response Rate

2004 2005
Administration staff 79% 86%
Academic staff 68% 47%
All staff 73% 63%
Student 91% 95%
Il. Sample Characteristics
1. Staff Sample
4 )

Chart 1. Gender

100%

80% 39.8 47.5
60%
40%
60.2
20% 52.5
0%
2004 2005

@ Male O Female
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Chart 2. Type of Staff
100% 2.5 1.2
60%
40%
20% 52.3 602
0%
2004 2005
Y ‘ O Administrative O Academic @ Research ‘ y
Chart 3. Administrative Unit
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30 -
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Chart 4. Academic/Research Units
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Chart 5. Years of Serving UM
50
40
% 30
20
10
0
Under 5 11to 15 Above 15
51to 10 years
years years years
@ 2004 37.3 25.1 22.0 15.6
| 2005 447 20.4 17.4 17.4
e S

When asking the frequency that they browse the UM homepages, staff’s answers
showed that there are no significant differences in the two years. More than 60% of them
browse UM homepages at least several times a week.

4 )
Chart 6. How often do you browse UM homepages?

40
35
30
25
% 20
15
10

5 n
0 — |

Several times |Several times |Several times
ayear a month a week

O 2004 1.3 9.4 25.2 36.6 27.4
W 2005 1.5 8.1 25.2 36.4 28.9

Never Every day




2. Student Sample

4 )
Chart 7. Gender
100%
80% 1 57.1 61.0
60%
40%
20% 42.9 39.0
0%
2004 2005
@mMale OF |
L ale emale Y
4 I
Chart 8. Year of Study
40
30 o
)
% 20 -
10 +
L N
Foundation First Second Third Fourth Fifth Intensive
@ 2004 30.3 30.7 21.3 17.7
m 2005 7.5 32.3 25.3 17.8 16.4 0.2 0.4
N )

Note: In 2004, students from Foundation Studies were grouped into First year and Fifth and Intensive were
grouped into Fourth year.
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Chart 9. Study Mode

100% 5
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Chart 10. Faculty
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Chart 11. Housing Status
100
80 A
o, 60 -
40
20 A
Home (with Student Hostel |Rental Apartment Others
parents)
m 2004 89.4 4.9 4.5 1.2
m 2005 82.6 8.3 9.1
\ S

For the student sample, there are less students who never browse the UM
homepages and more browse them everyday in 2005. It is an indication of making
progress. However, it should be noted that both years’ results showed that less than half of
students browse the UM homepages at least several times a week.

~
Chart 12. How often do you browse UM
homepages?
40
30
% 20 -
| P il i
0 , . ,
Sewveral times | Several times | Several times
Never Every day
ayear a month a week
m 2004 15.6 9.5 29.5 32.4 18.1
m 2005 5.7 11.9 33.2 33.2 16.0
N S

12



lll. Main Findings

A. Closed-ended questions—QOpinions about and Ratings of Services

1. Please indicate whether our services fall short of, exactly meet, or exceed your
expectations

e  For staff, there is a slightly difference of the expectations was found in the two year
surveys. Eighty six percent of staff claim that services meet or exceed their
expectations in 2005, which is 1% point higher than that in 2004.

e  For students, more students claim that service meet their expectations while less
claim fall short of expectations in 2005 and more claim slightly short of expectation.
There in no change in terms of mean score in the two years. Nearly 70% claim that
services meet or exceed their expectations in 2005, which is 9 percent point less
than that in 2004.

Table 2.1 Service Expectations (Staff and Students)

Staff Students
2004 2005/ 2004 2005
Completely Fall Short of Expectation (-3) 0%l 1% 1%
Somewhat Fall Short of Expectation (-2) 3% 1% 10% 7%
Slightly Fall Short of Expectation (-1) 12% 14%| 12% 24%
Exactly Meet Expectations (0) 38% 35%| 64% 47%
Slightly Exceed Expectations (+1) 34% 35%| 9% 18%
Somewhat Exceed Expectations (+2) 1% 14%| 4% 4%
Completely Exceed Expectations )+3) 2% 1% 1%
Mean 0.40 0.46 | -0.14 -0.14
4 ™)
Table 2.1 Service Expectations (Staff and Students)
100% m Completely Exceed
90% | - . Expectations )+3)
80% | @ Somewhat Exceed
70% — | Expectations (+2)
60% H Slightly Exceed
50% | Expectations (+1)
40% | |0 Exactly Meet
30% || Expectations (0)
20% | O Slightly Fall Short of
o | Expectation (-1)
10%
0% J— | B B | = Somewhat Fall Short of
2004 ‘ 2005 | 2004 ‘ 2005 Expectation (2)
@ Completely Fall Short
Staff Students of Expectation (-3)
\ y
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2. How often do you praise / recommend UM's administrative services to others?

e  For staff, no significant difference was found in two years. Sixty-six percent claim
that they sometimes or always make recommendation in 2005, which is 2% point

more than that in 2004.

e  For students, less of them claim that they never make recommendations, more
always as well as sometimes or seldom make recommendation in 2005. Thirty-two
percent sometimes or always make recommendation in 2005, which is 6% point

more than that in 2004.

Table 2.2 Recommendation of Administrative Services to Others (Staff and

Students)
Staff Students
2004 2005 2004 2005
Never 6% 7% 61% 44%
Seldom 30% 27% 13% 24%
Sometimes 52% 55% 25% 30%
Always 12% 11% 1% 2%
4 )
Table 2.2 Recommendation of Administrative Services to
Others (Staff and Students)
100%
90% [
80%
70% - O Always
gg:f’ . O Sometimes
20% - B Seldom
30% O Never
20%
10% r
OO/O | |
2004 2005 2004 2005
Staff Students
N\ Y
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3. In general, the overall performance of the administrative units of UM is improving.

For staff, no significant difference was found in two years. About 80% claim that the

overall performance is improving in 2005.

For students, there are significantly more students keeping neutral on the statement
and far less of them agree with the statement even though a slight increase in the
category of strongly agree. In general, there is a drop of nearly twenty percent point
of students who agree or strongly agree that the overall performance is improving.

Table 2.3 The overall performance is improving (Staff and Students)

Staff Students
2004 2005 2004 2005
Strongly disagree 0% 1% 1% 2%
Disagree 2% 2% 13% 10%
Neutral 18% 16% 17% 40%
Agree 63% 65% 69% 47%
Strongly agree 17% 15% 1% 2%
e R
Table 2.3 The overall performance is improving (Staff and
Students)
100%
-
80%
70% B Strongly agree
60% |- O Agree
50% O Neutral
40% B Disagree
30% r @ Strongly disagree
20%
10%
0% — — | ! | -
2004 2005 2004 ‘ 2005
Staff Students
N y
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4. In general, the overall performance of the general office of your faculty/academic
unit is improving (Only in 2005 survey for staff).

e  For staff, 78% of them agree or strongly agree that the overall performance of their
faculty offices is improving.

\
Chart 2.4. Overall Performace of Faculty
General Office (Staff, 2005)
50% 46%
40% 350
30%
20% 1 1%
100/0 20/0 20/0 ]
Oo/o | ; /™ ! !
Strongly Disagree Neutral Agree  Strongly
disagree agree
] J

5. a. Have you experienced a problem with the service including
equipment/facilities/operation procedures/environment condition/frontline services
in the past year?

e  For staff, 19% of them answered YES, but 25% did not provide any answers.
e  For students, 30% of them answered YES.

e ™
Chart 2.5. Problems Experienced

80%
70% -
60% 56%)
50%
40% -
30%
20%
10% -
0% w :
Yes No No Answer

69%

30%

259,

1%

O Staff m Students
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b. For those who have ever experienced service problems, please indicate what such

service(s) is/are?

e  For staff, the first five problems that they experienced the most are about the
classroom facilities, followed by car parking, cleaning, library services, and

classroom booking.

e  For students, the first five problems that they experienced the most are about
enrollment, computer rooms and computers, photocopying, service efficiencies, and

staff attitudes.

Table 2.4 What are the services with the problems you experienced?

BT Staff BAEAR Students
HH & HH &
ST« LS I A4

Tﬁaixalf;iom facjclije/s P 16 ERHEST ~ Mz Enroliment 33

{45, Car parking 6 FENE = [N Computer rooms and .
computers

G Cleaning 6 |sZENfRE photocopying 18

[EE 8RR Library services 6 |IRFEFCRE service efficiencies 17

IRZE THHI[HE Classroom booking 5 |BRERERTAE staff attitudes 11

§T$ car booking 4 |EEE{TEC faculty administration 10

B 2R computer support services | 4 |[FET#¥4U e-purse

I RIS PR services 4 |[EEEEIRTS library services 7

Bk ETE-SHUKEE B FH Staff hostel FEAE(GEYINE ~ B2 B EE) renting of locker,

management . sports complex ’

FRUEFR7 Purchasing 3 BRI (CTRRAR ~ PRAZCE ~ HOAED ~ GEA 6
&) RE, Security, Registry, etc.

BRI Gty 3 [B&hEfE5 [NEWT Instructions of facilities | 4

Account/Reimbursement
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6. Mean scores of Satisfaction (Staff Sample)

e No significant difference of rating of services for administrative units was found

between 2004 and 2005.

e  Assignificant difference for academic units was found between two years. FST, in
particular, received a significant decrease of scores in 2005. Other units that also

received significantly lower ratings include CPU and FLL.

Table 3.1 Satisfaction Ratings (by staff)

2004 2005 Difference
. Std. Std.
Units N |Mean Deviation N | Mean Deviation
AAB
Overall performance 343 6.9 1.6 329 71 1.5 0.2
Efficiency of Classroom allocation 330| 6.5 1.9 271| 6.8 1.8 0.3
BAF
Overall performance 414| 6.8 1.7 377| 71 1.5 0.2
Payment procedure 296 | 6.6 1.8 275| 6.6 1.7 -0.1
Procurement procedure 307 | 6.0 2.0 240| 6.8 1.5 0.8
Sufficient channel for payment request 227| 6.6 1.5 *
Serv_|ce in prowdlng price quotations, 231! 6.6 17 *
placing order or delivery of goods
Disbursement/reimbursement b N
au?o-pesly service ° ! 254| 7.2 1.7
CSB
Overall performance 469 | 7.2 1.7 407 | 7.4 1.6 0.2
Illl' C?#i;z:gc;rt service for computing facilities 443| 70 18 407| 7.2 16 02
lej)r%ll(;::élson software provided for general 454 | 67 18 209! 6.8 18 01
Computer equipment in offices 462 | 6.6 1.9 423| 6.8 1.8 0.3
Intranet accessibility off-campus 370| 6.5 2.0 *
Administrative information systems 390| 6.9 1.6 *
Support service for administrative N
infgrenation systems 300] 6.9 1.5
GAB
Overall performance 441 | 7.3 1.5 395| 7.1 1.4 -0.2
Photocopying service 386 | 7.2 1.9 345| 7.1 1.7 -0.1
Security service 445| 7.2 1.5 400| 7.1 1.5 -0.2
Maintenance service 414 | 7.2 1.5 370 741 1.5 -0.1
Hygiene in your own office/working place| 477 | 7.1 1.6 434| 7.0 1.7 -0.2
Procedure for booking car/school bus 249| 71 1.6 241| 6.8 1.7 -0.3
Hostel management 122 7.0 1.7 104 | 6.8 1.8 -0.3
Classroom facilities 415| 6.9 1.7 351| 7.0 1.6 0.1
Cleaning service 475] 6.9 1.7 431| 6.9 1.6 0.0
Hygiene in classrooms 407 | 6.9 1.7 350| 6.8 1.8 -0.1
Air-conditioning in classrooms 409| 6.8 1.9 343| 6.4 2.0 -0.4
Air-conditioning in your own 479| 6.8 | 21 |429] 63 | 22 05
office/working place
Hygiene of resting areas on campus 424 6.6 1.8 389| 6.6 1.6 -0.1

18




Facilities in staff hostels (for campus
residents only) ( P 51 | 6.6 2.3 52 | 6.5 2.3 -0.1
Signposts on campus 437 | 6.4 1.8 384 | 6.3 1.8 -0.1
Facilities in washrooms (e.g. toilet tissue, 487 | 6.4 50 433| 66 19 0.2
hanger, hand dryer...etc)
Hygiene in washrooms 482 | 6.2 2.0 433 | 6.2 1.9 0.0
Sports Complex facilities 276| 5.9 2.0 247| 6.3 1.8 0.3
Office space 4741 5.9 2.2 428 | 6.1 2.0 0.2
Recreational areas 420| 5.2 2.1 382| 5.3 2.0 0.1
Car-park lots 341| 4.9 2.3 300| 4.5 2.3 -0.4

Library

Overall performance 435| 7.3 1.5 375| 7.4 14 0.1
Procedurg for Io_anmg/re_turn!ng pooks, 401| 7.4 15 351| 75 15 0.1
or other circulation services in Library
Quietness in Library 407 | 7.2 1.8 *
Library reference work 215 71 1.6 2721 7.0 1.6 -0.1
Shelving space in Library 346 | 6.9 1.6 *
;féaéﬁézzﬁfégz)s (books, periodicals | 4441 55 | 19 |380| 65 1.8 1.0
Library liaison work 204| 7.0 1.6 *

PO

Overall performance 462 | 7.1 1.7 412| 741 1.6 0.0
Staff training 337 | 6.6 1.8 328 | 6.7 1.7 0.1
Confidentiality of staff records 341 6.6 2.0 323| 6.6 2.0 0.1
Staff recruitment service 236 | 6.4 1.9 244 | 6.6 1.7 0.2
Staff activities organizing 356 | 6.2 2.1 332| 6.3 1.9 0.2

PR

Overall performance 337| 6.9 1.6 317| 6.9 1.6 0.0
P_roqedqre for souvenir requisition and 214 | 6.7 18 >16| 6.8 17 0.1
distribution
Event/ qonference arrangement and 292 | 6.6 19 281| 6.9 17 0.2
supporting

PUB

Overall performance 175| 6.7 1.8 *

Academic General Office

Overall performance 235| 8.5 1.4 175| 8.0 1.6 -0.5
CPU 20 | 9.4 0.7 10 | 8.8 1.2 -0.5
ELC 11 | 9.1 1.2 11 | 9.2 0.8 0.1
FST 58 | 8.7 1.0 24 | 7.7 2.0 -1.0
FLL 18 | 8.6 1.6 15 | 8.1 1.7 -0.4
CMS 3 | 83 0.6 1 ]10.0 . 1.7
FBA 71 | 8.3 1.6 35| 8.0 1.2 -0.2
FSH 26 | 8.2 1.4 38 | 8.1 1.5 -0.1
FED 27 | 8.0 1.3 19 | 8.1 1.4 0.1
CCS N/A
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Chart 3.1a.Satisfaction Ratings (by staff)

9
8.5
8 |
7.5
7 |
6-5 7 l
6 Al Frontline
) ) AAB BAF csB GAB | Library PO PR |Academic
Senvices | Senices
@2004| 7.2 7.4 6.9 6.8 7.2 7.3 7.3 7.1 6.9 8.5
m2005| 7.2 7.3 7.1 7.1 7.4 7.1 7.4 7.1 6.9 8
Chart 3.1b. Satisfaction Ratings (by staff)
CPU ELC FST FLL CMS FBA FSH FED
@ 2004 94 9.1 8.7 8.6 8.3 8.3 8.2 8
| 2005 8.8 9.2 7.7 8.1 10 8 8.1 8.1
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7. Mean scores of Satisfaction (Student Sample)

No significant differences were found for all units.
Among all administrative units, library is the only unit that received a score of

higher than 7 points.

Table 3.2 Satisfaction Ratings (by student)

2004 2005 Difference
Units N | Mean De?it:t.ion N | Mean Desitst.ion

REG

Overall performance 501 | 6.6 1.5 496 | 6.8 3.9 0.2
(I;’rr]?;;edure of registration (New students 154 | 66 15 256 | 6.5 6.0 01
tF;;%(;icrjiL;rt(: for applying testimonials and 367| 6.3 15 407 | 6.4 15 0.0
Classroom allocation 501 | 6.1 4.0 497 | 6.2 1.6 0.1

SO

Overall performance 463 | 6.8 1.5 470 | 6.7 1.5 0.0
Student hostel management 26 | 6.5 2.1 41 6.3 2.0 -0.2
Student counseling service 270 | 6.1 1.6 319 | 6.1 1.5 -0.1
Career guidance service 241| 6.0 1.7 265 | 5.8 1.5 -0.1
Procedure of locker renting 374 | 5.7 1.6 408 | 5.7 1.6 0.0
Sport activities 329 | 5.5 1.8 383 | 5.8 1.7 0.3

Treasury Office

Overall performance 483 | 6.8 1.4 470 | 6.8 1.4 0.0
E-purse services 419 | 6.8 1.5 *
Procedure for payment 490 | 6.6 1.5 487 | 6.7 1.5 0.1
Sufficiency of current payment channels| 490 | 6.4 1.5 485 | 6.4 1.4 -0.1
Procedure of adding value of e-purse 467 | 6.8 1.5 *

CSB

Overall performance 481 | 6.6 1.4 474 | 6.6 1.4 0.0
Functions provided in SIWeb 479 | 741 3.9 495 | 6.8 1.5 -0.3
@gpr)il(lcatwn software provided for course| 4o, | ¢ & 15 |456| 66 15 0.1
Supporting service in computer rooms | 461 | 6.1 1.6 481 | 6.3 1.5 0.2
EgggLTear”r‘(’;r‘T’f computing equipmentini 495 | 59 | 17 |493| 62 | 1.7 0.4
Intranet accessibility off-campus 404 | 5.8 1.9 *
Sourﬁgﬂigro:o?gspu“”g equipmentin | 495 | 58 | 19 |494| 58 | 18 0.0
Quietness in computer rooms 488 | 5.7 1.7 490 | 5.8 4.1 0.1
Course enrollment 472 | 5.7 1.8 485 | 5.3 2.0 -0.4

GAB

Overall performance 403 | 6.7 1.2 417 | 6.6 1.2 -0.1
Hygiene in classrooms 508 | 7.2 1.4 505 | 7.2 1.4 0.1
;ﬁ%leer?ti |Qn?;;1dent hostels (for hostel o5 | 71 17 38 | 6.4 15 06
Classroom facilities 507 | 6.9 1.4 505 | 7.1 1.4 0.2
Facilities in washrooms 508 | 6.8 1.5 504 | 6.9 1.5 0.1
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Hygiene of resting areas on campus 499 | 6.8 1.3 495 | 6.7 1.3 0.0
Student hostels and facilities (For hostel o5 | 66 18 42 | 66 15 01
students only)
Satisfaction of security services 446 | 6.4 1.5 458 | 6.6 1.5 0.2
Hygiene in washrooms 508 | 6.4 1.6 505 | 6.6 1.6 0.2
Campus building maintenance service |477| 6.4 1.4 472 | 6.3 1.4 -0.1
Air-condition in classrooms 507 | 6.3 1.5 505 | 6.3 1.7 0.0
Signposts on campus 497 | 6.2 1.6 498 | 6.2 1.6 0.0
Space for study room/study area 470 | 6.0 1.7 477 | 5.9 1.7 -0.1
Sports Complex facilities 341 | 5.8 1.6 377 | 5.9 1.7 0.0
Facilities in canteen 490 | 5.8 1.7 492 | 5.6 1.7 -0.2
School clinic service 211 | 538 1.8 286 | 5.7 1.8 -0.1
Recreational areas 499 | 5.6 1.7 494 | 5.7 1.8 0.1
Sufficiency of photocopying services 478 | 5.5 1.9 480 | 6.0 1.8 0.5

Library

Overall performance 502 | 7.5 1.2 498 | 7.6 1.2 0.0
Quietness in Library 501 | 7.7 1.4 *
Study space in Library 492 | 7.7 1.3 *
Procedure for loaning/returning books | 492 | 7.5 1.2 480 | 7.5 1.3 0.0
Assistance accessibility in Library 477 7.0 1.4 479 | 7.0 1.5 0.0
Range of books in Library 501 | 6.8 1.8 497 | 71 1.6 0.4
Library use & orientation course 402 | 6.6 1.3 477 7.0 1.4 0.3

Faculty Office

Overall performance 492 | 6.7 1.6 498 | 6.8 1.6 0.1
CcpPU*® 22 | 74 1.0 40 | 7.2 1.3 -0.2
FED 63 | 7.3 1.1 43 | 75 1.2 0.2
FST 89 | 7.0 1.5 78 | 7.0 1.5 0.0
FSH 127 | 6.7 1.5 148 | 6.9 1.6 0.3
FBA 149| 6.5 1.7 158 | 6.4 1.7 -0.1
FLL 42 | 5.9 2.2 31 | 6.6 2.1 0.7
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Chart 3.2a. Satisfaction Ratings (by student)
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Chart 3.2b. Satisfaction Ratings (by student)
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8. How satisfied are you with the following items provided by the GENERAL

OFFICE of YOUR FACULTY or ACADEMIC UNIT

e  The neatness and tidiness of General Office received a highest score of 7.4 from the
students while the sufficient channels provided for students to make their suggestions or

to file for complaints received the lowest score of 6.

e In terms of the performance of each unit (QMFA results), FED received the highest

score of 7.5 while FLL received the lowest score of 6.4.

Table 3.3 Ratings of Performance of Faculty or Academic Units by (by students)

2005
N Mean |Std. Deviation

The ability to respond to questions/enquiries accurately 493 6.7 1.7
Immediate assistance provided by the staff of General Office 489 6.7 1.7
Courtesy of staff in the General Office 498 7.0 1.7
Proper tone of voice and eye contact of staff in General Office 499 6.9 1.7
Ability to convey important information and announcements 495 6.6 17
effectively by the General Office ' '
Informativeness of Faculty/Centre webpage 482 6.2 1.6
Neatness and tidiness of General Office 484 7.4 1.2
The ablll’,ty to meet the goals established for the “Performance 487 6.8 16
Pledges

Sufficient channels provided for students to make their suggestions 461 6.0 17

or to file for complaints
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Chart 3.3 Ratings of Performance of Faculty or
Academic Units by (by students)
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9. In your opinion, which service item(s) need(s) to be improved?

e  For staff, they answered that the first five service items needs to be improved are car
parking, cleaning, computer support, maintenance, and procurement.

e  For students, they answered that the first five service items needs to be improved are
computer room, others including enrollment, faculty office as well as car parking (please
refer to Appendix I for more details), canteen service, photocopying, and sports complex
venue rental.

Table 3.4 Which service item(s) need(s) to be improved? (by staff)

Car parking 42.20%
Cleaning 26.30%
Computer support 25.50%
Maintenance 19.50%
Procurement 19.30%
Photocopying 15.90%
On-campus clinic 14.70%
Classroom booking 11.30%
Car booking 10.50%
Sports Venue booking 10.50%
Event/conference arrangement 10.50%
Payment procedures 9.60%
Book loaning/returning or other 7.60%
Souvenir requisition 4.80%
Accommodation reservation 3.40%
Others, please state 2.50%

Table 3.5 Which service item(s) need(s) to be improved? (by students)

Computer room 35.50%
Others, please state 34.90%
Canteen service 26.00%
Photocopying 8.70%
Sports complex venue rental 7.10%
Library book loaning/returning 6.70%
Cleaning 5.60%
E-purse value adding 4.00%
Student hostel 3.00%
Event/Seminar organizing and support 2.40%
Student counseling 2.40%
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Maintenance 2.00%
School clinic 2.00%
Payment procedures 2.00%
Laundry 1.60%
Security consultation 1.40%
G2_14 - Applying testimonials/transcript 1.20%
Career guidance 1.00%
Library orientation and assistant 0.60%
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B. Open-ended questions—Suggestions and Comments

Although surveys can help researchers to discover and describe the current situation exists
and explain why certain phenomenon exist by examining the interrelationship among
preplanned variables in a standardized questionnaire and to draw explanatory inferences, it is
difficult for them to collect detailed and useful information from the respondents about how
the situations exist and about their opinions on a specific issue. Open-ended questions thus
used in such cases as supplementary information for deeper investigation.

Several open-ended questions were adopted in the current survey. Due to the sheer amount of
the collected data, some of the significant results were selected to present in this section using
a cluster technique of grouping the answers upon their similarities and commonalities even
their wordings are different and sorting them in descending order based on the response
counts.

It should be noted that those were not listed here do not necessary mean that they are not
important enough or should be overlooked. Those items with even only one response count
can be meaningful for improvement.

1. Staff: Any particular comment which you can provide for the improvement of
service of UM’s administrative units?

e  Results show that the first five most frequently mentioned service items in
sequence are insufficient car parking lots, lack of facilities such as office space,
computers, photocopying, online services, cleaning, etc., simplification of
administration procedures, strengthening coordination and communication units,
and enhancing staff’s qualification with more training.

2. Staff and Students: Are there any other items should be added to the Performance
Pledge of the general office of your faculty/academic unit?

e  The Results for this question indicate that respondents are not well understood the
question and provided suggestions of improvement of services rather than
suggesting items to be added.

3. Staff: How can improvement in communication be made between you and the
general office of your faculty/academic unit?

e Some respondents answered that sufficient communication had been made. Other
suggested that reliance on Performance Pledge is wrong. In stead, more active
communication is needed. More activities and enhancement of the quality of staff
are also needed.
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Staff and students: Any comments which you can provide for the improvement of
service of the general office of your faculty/academic unit.

e  Staff suggestions: more activities, some movement of staff, more office equipment and
materials, more staff and so on.

e  Students suggestions: better arrangement of enrollment, quicker responses to students’
requests, more staff, better communication, extension of office hours, better arrangement of
class schedules and so forth.

Students: Any other equipment / facilities you would suggest the University to add,
please state?

e  Students suggest the following equipment / facilities to be added: computer rooms,

recreation room, study room, canteen, entertainment facilities, library collections,
parking lots and many others.
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Conclusion and Recommendations

Based on the survey results illustrated in the previous section, several conclusions are
addressed below.

First, the response rate for the students sample was very high so that the generalization of the
results looks sounding. However, even though the overall return rate was satisfactory for the
staff sample, cautious interpretation should be made when looking at the results because the
return rate of the academic units was very low. Comparison of ratings of satisfaction between
administrative and academic staff is presented in Appendix I.

Second, generally speaking, there is no significant difference of the overall user’s satisfaction
between 2004 and 2005 both from the staff and students sample. However, for the staff
sample, a significant difference for academic units was found between two years. FST, in
particular, received a significant decrease of scores in 2005. Moreover, that 19% of staff and
30% of students replied that they encountered a service problem in the past year indicated
that attention should be paid to their feedback. These problems mainly are classroom
facilities, car-parking, cleaning and classroom booking for the staff, whereas enrollment,
computer service and photocopying are for students.

Third, although students’ overall satisfaction score and expectation scores are of no
significant differences between the two years, there are significantly more students keeping
neutral on the statement that the overall performance is improving, and far less of them agree
with the statement even though a slight increase in the category of strongly agree. In general,
there is a drop of nearly twenty percent point of students who agree or strongly agree that the
overall performance is improving. Evidenced from the above conclusion, it should be noted
that a considerable number of students are still conservative about the performance.

Fourth, taking the rating of service items and the suggestions made by the respondents in the
open-ended questions into consideration, UM staff are more likely to be concerned the
improvement on car parking, cleaning service, and computer service support while students
are more likely to see the immediate improvement on the arrangement of enrollment,
computer rooms, canteen service, and photocopying service.

Limitations and Recommendations

Many of the limitations that happened to the current survey were addressed in the 2004
survey. Readers should refer to the 2004 survey for more details.

The survey group received some constructive comments from colleagues that a web version
of questions can be used for future surveys due to the decreasing return rate for staff. It is
understandable that the advanced technology can help to achieve more representative results
when it properly used. We will consider such suggestion and try to improve the survey
quality by any means in the future.

Finally, for comparison purpose, the results of the satisfaction rating by academic and
administrative staff were presented in Appendix L.
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Appendix |

Ratings of Satisfaction by Administrative and Academic Staff (2005)

Administrative Academic/Research
Units N de=l DesitSt.ion A 2 DesitSt.ion
AAB
Overall performance 204 | 7.1 1.4 112 | 7.0 1.7
Efficiency of Classroom allocation 116 | 7.0 1.4 145 | 6.7 2.0
BAF
Overall performance 221 | 7.1 1.1 139 | 7.0 1.9
Payment procedure 144 | 6.7 1.4 120 | 6.3 2.0
Procurement procedure 162 | 6.9 1.3 68 6.6 1.9
Sufficient channel for payment request 130 | 6.7 1.3 86 6.6 1.8

Service in providing price quotations, placing

order or delivery of goods 161 1.4 58 el 2.0

Disbursement/reimbursement by auto-pay service| 136 | 7.3 1.4 105 | 7.1 1.9

CSB

Overall performance 232 | 7.2 1.4 160 | 7.6 1.7
IT _support service for computing facilities in 235 | 7.1 15 158 | 73 18
offices
Application software provided for general 173 | 7.1 13 159 | 6.9 19
purposes
Computer equipment in offices 242 | 6.9 1.7 167 | 6.8 2.1
Administrative information systems 229 | 6.9 1.5 147 | 6.9 1.6
Support service for administrative information 191 | 6.9 15 96 6.8 17
systems

GAB

Overall performance 235 | 7.2 1.2 143 | 7.0 1.8
Photocopying service 185 | 7.2 1.4 145 | 7.0 2.1
Security service 232 | 7.1 1.4 151 | 7.1 1.8
Maintenance service 222 | 7.2 1.3 135 | 6.9 1.9
Hygiene in your own office/working place 247 | 6.9 1.5 168 | 7.0 2.0
Procedure for booking car/school bus 162 | 6.7 1.7 65 7.0 1.8
Hostel management 53 | 6.7 1.6 43 6.9 2.0
Classroom facilities 173 | 7.1 1.3 167 | 7.0 1.8
Cleaning service 247 | 6.9 1.4 167 | 7.0 1.7
Hygiene in classrooms 171 | 6.7 1.4 165 | 6.8 2.1
Air-conditioning in classrooms 166 | 6.5 1.6 164 | 6.4 2.4
Air-conditioning in your own office/working place | 248 | 6.1 2.0 164 | 6.6 2.4
Hygiene of resting areas on campus 222 | 6.6 1.5 149 | 6.5 1.8
Eﬁlc;)hnes in staff hostels (for campus residents 15 | 5.7 53 33 6.8 53

Signposts on campus 236 | 6.3 1.7 137 | 6.3 2.0

Facilities in washrooms (e.qg. toilet tissue, hanger,
hand dryer...etc) 254 1 67| 18 |162| 63 2.1

Hygiene in washrooms 250 | 6.2 1.7 166 | 6.0 2.1
Sports Complex facilities 157 | 6.4 1.6 79 6.0 2.1
Office space 246 | 6.0 1.9 168 | 6.1 2.3
Recreational areas 229 | 5.4 2.0 139 | 5.1 2.0
Car-park lots 194 | 4.4 2.1 93 4.5 2.6
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Library

Overall performance 205 | 7.5 1.1 154 | 7.4 1.7
P_rocedpre for Igan|ng/rgturn|ng books, or other 183 | 75 13 154 | 7.4 17
circulation services in Library
Library reference work 131 | 7.0 1.3 128 | 6.9 1.9
Library resources (books, periodicals and 502 | 6.8 16 162 | 6.1 20
e-resources)

Library liaison work 93 | 7.1 1.4 100 | 6.9 1.8
Shelving space in Library 185 | 7.0 1.3 147 | 6.8 1.8

PO

Overall performance 244 | 6.9 1.5 152 | 7.3 1.7
Staff training 228 | 6.9 1.5 88 6.1 1.9
Confidentiality of staff records 201 | 6.5 1.9 109 | 6.8 2.0
Staff recruitment service 155 | 6.5 1.6 76 6.7 1.9
Staff activities organizing 226 | 6.4 1.8 91 6.1 2.1

PR

Overall performance 205 | 6.9 1.4 96 6.6 2.0
Procedure for souvenir requisition and distribution| 140 | 6.9 1.5 64 6.5 2.0
Event/ conference arrangement and supporting 174 | 7.0 1.5 96 6.6 2.0

Academic General Office

Overall performance 156 | 8.2 1.5
CPU 10 8.8 1.2
ELC 11 9.2 0.8
FST 24 7.7 2.0
FLL 15 8.1 1.7
CMS 1 10.0 :
FBA 35 8.0 1.2
FSH 38 8.1 1.5
FED 19 8.1 1.4

*Due to some missing cases occurred for the question of staff type, there were some discrepancies
between the number of Administrative & Academic/Research and the total sample.
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Appendix I

Return Rate of User Satisfaction Survey 2005 - Staff (by Questionnaire)

Faculty/ | No. of questionnaires No. of Return Rate |
DUenr?;[/ Returned Total Returned| o 2004 | 2005 Difference
AAB 2
REG 15 28 29 |100%| 97% -3%

SO 11
BAF
TAI:SIE 37 37 39 | 91%| 93%| 4%
PCT
CSB 34 34 37 | 70%| 92%| 22%
GAB 3
CS 39 65 92 | 75%| 11%| -4%
RE 23
LIB 25 25 33 | 61%| 76%| 15%
PO 14 14 16 | 75%| 88%| 13%
PRO 8 8 8 |100%| 100%| 0%
PUB 2 2 2 |100%| 100%| 0%
CCS 4 4 4 | 100%| 100%| 0%
CMS 6 6 6 |100%| 100%| 0%
ELC 16 16 16 | 74%| 100%| 26%
RTO/UCO 18 18 18 | 63%| 100%| 37%
ICMS 9 9 9 100% *
266 309 | 79%| 86%| 7%
FBA 45 45 88 | 99%| 51%| -48%
FED 30 30 47 | 88%| 64%| -24%
FLL 24 24 40 | 64%| 60% -4%
FSH 56 56 127 | 30%| 44%| 14%
FST 26 26 92 | 89%| 28%| -61%
CPU 15 15 24 | 66%| 63% -3%
196 418 | 68%| 47%| -21%
Total: 462 727 | 73%| 64% -9%
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University of Macau Staff
User Satisfaction Survey (2005)
This survey aims at collecting opinions from the entire University community, trying to find
out how far are the staff members and students satisfied with various facilities of the
University and services provided by various administrative units and the general offices of

the academic units. Identifying gaps in these services will help the University management to
set a direction for future development and provide better services for the University

community.

Instructions:
Questions for Rating: Please circle your rating, where -
@ 1 signifies the lowest rating or very dissatisfied,;

€ 10 signifies the highest rating or very satisfied;
€ 38 means “Not applicable” while 99 means “No comment”.

Multiple Choice Questions: Please put a “X” inside the circle “O)”

A. General Questions :

very dissatisfied € --------------- -> very satisfied appll\igztible corrI:Ir?lent
1 | Overall, how satisfied are you with all
services provided by various | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
administrative units of UM?
2 | Overall, how satisfied are you with all
frontline services (e.g. Library,
computer room management, Sports 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
Complex, payment, cleaning,
security...etc.)?
3 | Please indicate whether our services fall short of, exactly meet, or exceed your expectation:
Fall Short of Expectation Exactly Meet Expectation Exceed
Expectation
-3 -2 -1 0 +1 +2
+3
4 | How often do you praise / recommend UM’s administrative services to others?
(O1. Never (2. Seldom (O3. Sometimes  (O4. Always  (O5. Hard to say
5 | In general, the overall performance of the administrative units of UM is improving.
(OL.Strongly disagree (O2.Disagree (O3.Neutral —(O4.Agree (O5.Strongly agree (06.No
comment

B. How satisfied are you with the following current UM Equipment and Facilities?

very dissatisfied € - > very satisfied appll\{gztible corrljrgent
1 | Sports Complex facilities 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
2 | Classroom facilities 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
3 | Computer equipment in offices 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
4 Application software provided for L 2 03 4 5 6 7.8 9 10 88 99
general purposes
5 | Administrative information systems 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
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6 | Recreational areas 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99

7 Library resources (books, periodicals 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 58 9
and e-resources)

8 | Car-park lots 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
Facilities in washrooms

9 | (e.g. toilet tissue, hanger, hand |1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
dryer...etc)

10 | Office space 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99

1 Facilities in staff hostels (for campus 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 o8 9
residents only)

12 | Signposts on campus 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99

C. How satisfied are you with the following current UM Operation Procedures?

very dissatisfied € --------------- -> very satisfied appll\igztible corrljrgent

1 E-Procurement system and related L 2 3 4.5 6 7.8 9 10 88 9
procedure

’ Prqcedure for payment/reimbursement L 2 03 4 5 6 7.8 9 10 o8 99
claims

3 Procedurq for lo.anlng/re.turmng l?ooks, L2 3 4 5 6 7.8 9 10 o8 9
or other circulation services in Library

4 | Confidentiality of staff records 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99

5 P.roc‘edure for souvenir requisition and L 2 03 4 5 6 7.8 9 10 58 9
distribution

6 | Procedure for booking car/school bus 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99

D. How satisfied are you with the following Current UM Environment Condition?

very dissatisfied € --------------- - very satisfied appll\igztible corrljrgent
1 | Air-conditioning in classrooms 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
2 | Hygiene in classrooms 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
3 | Hygiene in washrooms 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
4 | Hygiene of resting areas on campus 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
5 | Shelving space in Library 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
6 Air-conditioning in your own| i1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 58 99
office/working place
7 Hygiene in your own office/working L 2 03 4 5 6 7.8 9 10 o8 09
place
E. How satisfied are you with the following Service Quality?
very dissatisfied €--------------- -> very satisfied appll\igztibl e Conljrgem
1 | Photocopying service 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
2 | Security service 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
3 | Cleaning service 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
4 | Staff recruitment service 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
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5 | Hostel management 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99

6 | Library reference work 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99

7 | Maintenance service 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99

8 | Efficiency of Classroom allocation 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99

9 | Staff training 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99

10 | Staff activities organizing 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99

11 IT support seryice for computing 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
facilities in offices

12 Event / .conference arrangement and L 2 03 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 58 9
supporting

13 | Library liaison work 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99

Support service for administrative
14 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99

information systems

15 | Sufficient channel for paymentrequest | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99

16 Serv.lce in prov1d1ntc_f,y price quotations, L 2 03 4 5 6 7.8 9 10 o8 9
placing order or delivery of goods

17 Disbursement/reimbursement by L 2 3 4.5 6 7.8 9 10 88 9

auto-pay service

F. Overall, how satisfied are you with the performance of the following administrative units?

Not No

very dissatisfied € --------------- -> very satisfied )
applicable | comment

1 | Computer Service Bureau (CSB
includes Academic Computing Service |1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
& Information Management Service)

Bursary (BAF includes Accounts

2 | Office, Treasury Office and 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
Procurement Office)
3 | Library 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99

Overall performance of General
Administration Bureau (GAB includes

4 Central Services and Real Estate & P23 s e s 5 ”
Security Office)

5 | Public Relations Office 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99

6 | Personnel Office 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
Overall performance of Academic

7 | Affairs Bureau (AAB includes Registry | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99

and Student Affairs Office)

8 | Please select the service item(s) you always use (You may select more than one answer):

(O1.Photocopying O 2.Computer ()3.Cleaning  (O4.Souvenir requisition

support
()5 Maintenance ()6 Procurement Q7.Car QS'BO,Ok 1oan1.ng / returning or other
booking circulation services of Library
(09.Classroom (010.Sports venue O11.Car (O12.Event/conference arrangement
booking booking parking and supporting
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(O13.0n-campus (O14.Accommodation reservation (O15.Payment procedures

clinic (O16.0ther,please state:
9 | In your opinion, which service item(s) need(s) to be improved? (You may select more than one
answer):
(O1.Photocopying O 2.Computer  ()3.Cleaning (O4.Souvenir requisition
support
()5.Maintenance ()6.Procurement O7.¢ar QS‘BO.Ok loam.ng / returning or other
booking circulation services of Library
(09.Classroom (O10.Sports venue  (O11.Car (O12.Event/conference arrangement
booking booking parking and supporting
(O13.0n-campus (O14.Accommodation reservation (O15.Payment procedures
clinic (016.0ther,please state:
10 | Any particular comment which you can provide for the improvement of service of UM’s
administrative units:
11 | Have you experienced a problem with the services including equipment/facilities/operation
procedures/environment condition/frontline services in the past year?
(O1.Yes (O2.No (If No SKIP to G; If you are NOT academic staff, SKIP to H)
12 | What is/are such service(s)? Please indicate it/them below.

IF YOU ARE NOT ACADEMIC STAFF, PLEASE SKIP TO H. Personal Datal

G. Please give your opinion to the following questions:

Not No

very dissatisfied € --------------- -> very satisfied applicable | comment

1 | Overall, how satisfied are you with all
services provided by the general office 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
of your faculty/academic unit?

2 | In general, the overall performance of the general office of your faculty/academic unit is
improving.
(O1.Strongly disagree (O2.Disagree (O3.Neutral  (O4.Agree (O5.Storongly agree O
6.No comment

3 | Are there any other items should be added to the Performance Pledge of the general office of your

faculty/academic unit? Please specify:
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4 | How can improvement in communication be made between you and the general office of your
faculty/academic unit? Please state below:

5 | Any comments which you can provide for the improvement of service of the general office of
your faculty/academic unit.

PUE L U L U L N L R L R L N U U U L Nt U N L U L S Ut R U N UL N Ut N UL L Nt L Nt S Nt e

PUE L R L Nt N

H. Personal Data :

1. Gender: (O1. Male (O 2.Female

2. Staff type: (O 1. Administrative (O 2. Academic O 3.

Research

3. Administrative unit - O1. AAB (REG+S0O) (O2. BAF (AC+TRE+PCT) O3.

GAB (CS+RE)
(4. CSB (O5.LIB 0O6. PO

(O7.PRO (O8.PUB

(0)9. RTO/UCO

4. Academic/Research unit : (O1.FBA (02.FED (O3.FLL
(O4.FSH (O5.FST (O6.CPU
(O17.ELC (8. CCS Oo.

CMS

5. Number of years serving at UM : (O1. Under Syears (2. 5to 10years (O3. 11-15years (4.
Above 15years

6. How often do you browse UM’s homepage for information?
(Ol.Never (O2.Several times a year  (O)3.Several times a month (O4.Several times a week
(O5.Everyday (O6.Hard to say/Don’t know

~~ Thank you very much! ~~
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S

University of Macau
User Satisfaction Survey 2005

This survey aims at collecting opinions from the entire University community, trying to find
out how far are the staff members and students satisfied with various facilities of the

t

University and services provided by various administrative units and the general offices of

academic units. Identifying gaps in these services will help the University management to set

a direction for future development and provide better services for the University community.

Instructions:

Questions for rating: Please circle your rating, where:

¢ 1 signifies the lowest rating or very dissatisfied;

¢ 10 signifies the highest rating or very satisfied;

¢ 88 means the question is “Not applicable” and 99 means “No comment”.
Multiple Choice questions: Please put a “X” inside the circle “(O”.

G. General Questions :

very dissatisfied € --------------- -> very satisfied appll\igz:ble corrljr?lent
Overall, how satisfied are you with all
1 | services provided by various | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
administrative units of UM?
Overall, how satisfied are you with all
frontline  services (e.g.  Library,
2 | computer room management, Sports | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
Complex, payment, cleaning,
security...etc.)?
3 What is your ove_rall level of.satis_faction L 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
with your study life at the university?
Please indicate whether our service fall short of, exactly meet, or exceed your expectation:
4 | Fall Short of Expectation Exactly Meet Expectation Exceed
Expectation
-3 -2 -1 0 +1 +2 13
5 How often do you praise/recommend UM’s administrative services to others?
(O1.Never (O2.Seldom (O3.Sometimes  (O4.Always (O5.Hard to say
In general, the overall performance of the administrative units of the university is improving.
6 (Ol.Strongly disagree ~ (O2.Disagree  (O3.Neutral (O4.Agree  (O5.Strongly agree
(O6.No comment

H. How satisfied are you with the following current UM Equipment and Facilities?

very dissatisfied € --------------- -> very satisfied appll\igztible conI:Ir?lent
Sports Complex facilities 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
2 | Classroom facilities 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
3 Student hostels and facilities (for hostel L 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 09
students only)
Please give your rating in regard to the
4 computing equipment in computer |, . . o o o ¢ ¢ 10 88 09
rooms
a.) Quantity (with exclusion of
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computers’ speed and quality)
b.) Performanqe of computing | . o s 9 10 58 9
equipment in computer room
c.) Application software provided for L2 3 4 5 6 s 9 10 o8 9
course work
5 Funct10n§ prov1deq in  Student L2 3 4 5 6 s 9 10 58 9
Information Web Services (SITWeb)
very dissatisfied €-------------—- -> very satisfied appll\{gztible c onI:Ir?l ent
6 | Recreational areas 1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 88 99
7 Library resources (books, periodicals L 2 03 4 5 6 s 9 10 88 99
and e-resources)
8 | Facilities in washrooms 1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 88 99
9 | Signposts on campus 1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 88 99
10 | Facilities in canteen 1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 88 99
11 | Space for study room/study area 1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 88 99
12 | Any other equipment / facilities you would suggest the University to add, please state:
How satisfied are you with the following current UM Operation Procedures?
very dissatisfied € --------------- -> very satisfied appll\igetlble corrljrgent
Procedure for applying testimonials
] 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
and transcripts
Procedure for payment (e.g. tuition
fee, hostel charges) and refund of | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
e-purse
Procedure  for loaning/returning
books, or other circulation services | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
in Library
Procedure for Course enrollment 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
Procedure of registration (New
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
students only)
Procedure of locker renting 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
Procedure of adding value of e-purse | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99

How satisfied are you with the following Current UM Environment Condition?

very dissatisfied € --------------- - very satisfied aple\ggztlbl e e onI:Ir?l ent
Air-conditioning in classrooms 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
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2 | Hygiene in classrooms 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
3 | Hygiene in washrooms 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
4 | Hygiene of resting areas on campus 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
5 | Study space in Library 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
6 | Hygiene in student hostels (for
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
hostel students only)
7 | Quietness in computer rooms 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
K. How satisfied are you with the following Service Quality?
T e Not No
very dissatisfied € --------------- -> very satisfied applicable | comment
1 | Sufficiency  of  photocopying [ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 . v
services
2 | Satisfaction of security services 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
3 | Sufficiency of current payment
channels (e.g. tuition fee and |1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
miscellaneous fee)
4 | Library reference work 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
L . Not No
very dissatisfied €--------------- -> very satisfied applicable | comment
5 | Student hostel management hostels
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
(for hostel students only)
6 | Supporting service in computer
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
rooms
Student counseling service 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
Campus clinic service 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
Career guidance service 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
10 | Helpfulness of the Library staff 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
11 | Suitability of Classroom allocation 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
12 | Sport activities 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
13 | Campus  building  maintenance
) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
service
14 | E-purse service 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
L. Overall, how satisfied are you with the performance of the following administrative units?
very dissatisfied €-------------—- - very satisfied appll\igetlble COI;In?nem
Overall performance of Registry 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
2 | Overall performance of Student| ; , 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 o8 9
Affairs Office
3 | Overall performance of Treasury | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 o8 0

Office
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4 | Overall performance of Computer
Service Bureau (CSB including
Academic Computing Service &
Information Management Service)

5 | Overall performance of General
Administration Bureau (GAB
including Central Service and Real
Estate & Security Office)

Overall performance of Library

Overall performance of the general
office of your faculty/academic unit

M. Please give your opinion to the following questions:

1. Please select the service item(s) you always use. (You may select more than one answer)

(O1.Photocopying (O2.Laundry
(O5.Event/Seminar organizing and supporting
service
(O7.Computer room (O8.Cleaning
(O11.Canteen service
(O14.Applying testimonials/transcripts
(O16.Security consultation
(O19.0¢thers, please state:

(O12.School clinic

(O3.Student hostel (O4.Career guidance
(O6.Library book loaning/returning &

other circulation service
(09.Maintenance (010.Student
counseling
(O13.Library orientation and assistance
(O15.E-purse value adding

(O17.Sports complex venue rental

(O18.Payment procedures

2. In your opinion, which service item(s) need(s) to be improved? (You may select more than

one answer)

(O1.Photocopying (O2.Laundry
(O5.Event/Seminar organizing and supporting
service
(O7.Computer room (O8.Cleaning
(O11.Canteen service
(O14.Applying testimonials/transcripts
(O16.Security consultation

(O12.School clinic

(O19.0thers, please state:

(O3.Student hostel (O4.Career guidance
(O6.Library book loaning/returning &

other circulation service
(09.Maintenance (010.Student
counseling
(O13.Library orientation and assistance
(O15.E-purse value adding

(O17.Sports complex venue rental

(O18.Payment procedures

3. Have you experienced a problem with the services including equipment/facilities/operation
procedures/environment condition/frontline services in the past year?

Ol.Yes (2. No (If no Skip to H)

4. What is/are such service(s)? Please indicate it/them below.

H. How satisfied are you with the following items provided by the GENERAL OFFICE of YOUR

FACULTY or ACADEMIC UNIT.

very dissatisfied € --------------- -> very satisfied appll\igztible COIIIIII?IGHI
| The ability to respond to L2 3 45 6 7 8 9 10 o8 00
questions/enquiries accurately
’ Immediate assistance provided by L 2 03 4 5 6 7.8 9 10 o8 0
the staff of General Office
3 | Courtesy of staff in the General 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99




Office

Proper tone of voice and eye contact
of staff in General Office

Ability to convey important
5 | information and announcements 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
effectively by the General Office

Informativeness of Faculty/Centre

6 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
webpage

7 Neatness and tidiness of General L2 03 4 5 6 7.8 9 10 o8 0
Office
The ability to meet the goals

8 | established for the “Performance 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99
Pledges”
Sufficient channels provided for

9 | students to make their suggestionsor | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 88 99

to file for complaints

Please give your opinion to the following questions:

10. Are there any other items should be added to the Performance Pledge of the general office
of your faculty/academic unit? Please specify.

11. Any particular comment which you can provide for the improvement of service of the
general office of your faculty/academic unit.

1. Personal Data:

1. Residential Place: (O1.Hostel (O2.Home (O3.Rental Apartment
2. How many hours do you spend on studying weekly other than in class? hours
3. How many hours do you spend on campus weekly other than in class? hours

4. How often do you browse the University’s homepage for information? (Exclude Web
Course)

(O 1.Never (O 2.Several times a year (O 3.Several times a month
(O 4.Several times a week (O 5.Every day (O 6.Hard to say/ Don’t
know

~~ Thank vou very much! ~~
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